EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1379-AIR-E  TCEQ ID: RN104379672  CASE NO.: 38247
RESPONDENT NAME: SandRidge CO2, LLC

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER { _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER | _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
- ‘ SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER 1 __SHUTDOWN ORDER | __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
: | ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
| cASE TYPE:
XAIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) | __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS | __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOCACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Sierra Madera Compression Facility, at U.S Highway 385, 18.7 miles south of Fort
Stockton and 1/4 mile to the east, Pecos County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Gas compression station
SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes X _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 21, 2009. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Miriam Hall, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 4, MC 149, (512) 235-1044; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. Mike Hampton, Environmental Manager, SandRidge CO2, LLC, 123 Robert 8. Kerr Avenue, Oklahoma City,
Cklahoma 73102
Mr. Stuart A, Wittenbach, Director of EHS, SandRidge CO2, LLC, 123 Robert 8. Kerr Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Respondent’s Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuny3-23-08/app-26¢.doe



RESPONDENT.NAME: SandRidge CO2, LLC Page2 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1379-AIR-E
YIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
" VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS - | " CORRECTIVE ACTIONS. - -
S o o R CC b L CTAKEN/REQUIRED . -

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
___Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
X Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June 25, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
July 29, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a recotd
review investigation.

AIR

1} Failure to subrmit the Permit
Compliance Certification (“PCC”), for the
period May 31, 2007 through May 30,
2008, no later than 30 days after the énd of
the certification period. Specifically, the
PCC was submitted 110 days after the
certification period ended [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 122.146(2) and Tex, HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

2) Failure to submit a Deviation Report
{“DR™) no later than 30 days after the end
of reporting petiod. The DR for the time
period November 30, 2007 through May
30, 2008 was submitted 110 days after the
reporting period ended [30 TEX, ADMIN.
CoDE § 122.145(2)(C) and Tex. HEALTH &
SareTY CODE § 382.085(b)].

3) Failure to certify compliance for the
period of May 23, 2007 to May 30, 2007, a
seven day gap [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
122.146(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

4% Failure to submit DRs when deviations
had occurred during the May 31, 2005 to
November 29, 2007 time period [30 TEX.
ApmMIN. CoDE § 122.145(2)(A) and TEX.
HEALTH & SarETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

Total Assessed: $13,800

Total Deterred: $2,760
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditionat Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $11,040

Site Compliance History Classification
X High ___Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
X _High __ Average _ _Poor

Major Source: __ X Yes ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the Plant:

a. On September 17, 2008, submitted the
annual PCC, for the period May 31, 2007
through May 30, 2008, along with the DR
for the time period November 30, 2007
through May 30, 2008 which also included -
unreported deviations from the May 31,
2005 to November 29, 2007 time period;
and

b. On September 30, 2008, implemented
new procedures and a tracking system to
ensure that PCCs and DRs are completed
timely and accurately.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PEAOO1A




B Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW) -
il Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2608
3-Aug-2009 . T e T T S
31-Aug-200¢ | Screening| 25-Aug-2009 EPA Duei 25-Apr-2010|
TYINFORMATION. - .= 7 T RN

11/112/2009 H_:\Agreed Orders\SandRidgeCO2LLC-2009-1379-AIR-E\2009-1379-AIR-E-Sandridge xIs

Respondent[SandRidge CO2, LLC
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|[RN104375672
Facility/Site Region [7-Midland ] | Major/Minor Source|Major

Enf./Case ID No.[38247

‘No. of Violations|[4

Docket No. [2009-1378-AIR-E - Order Type|1660
Media Program({s) [Air Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Miriam Hall
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 4
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum $10,000
Penalty Calculation Section

TR

$20,000

$0

T " ot mounts §262
Approx.-Cost of Compliance $1,600

$13,800
$0
Notes
$13,800
$13,800
BEFERRAL ST B 20.0%} 52,760
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by lhe indicted percentage. {Enter number only; e.g. 26 for 20% rechuction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
$11,040




Page 2 of 2, 11/12/2009, H\Agreed Orders\SandRidgeCO2LLC-2009-1379-AIR-E12009-1379-AIR-F-Sandridge xis

: Screening Date 25-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2009-1379-AIR-E
‘ Respondent SandRidge CO2, LLG Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002}
Case |D No. 38247 PCW Revision Cctobsr 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104379672
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Miriam Hall

_ Compliance History Worksheet

>> GCompllance History Site- Enhancement (Subtotal 2y ’ ; .

Component  Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeling criteria )

Other written NOVs 0 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%

meeting critaria) >

1 5%

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders withcut a denial
of liability, or defauli orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 0%
amergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
i of this state or the federal government (rumber of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
- Judgments eriteria )
and Consent
Decrees

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government _
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counis ) i 0 . 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis ) .0 0%
Leiters nofifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 1 -1%
audits for which nofices were submiited)
Audits
Disclosures of violaticns under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, T4th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed) ¢
FPlaase Enler Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the execulive director under a No 0%
Offer speclal assistance program °
JParticipation in a voluntary pellution reduction program Ne 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
{1

environmental reguirements

Adjustment Percenfage (Subfotal 2} | 4%

"i>> Repeat Vicla

l No |

>> Compllance Histor

grson.Classificafion (Subtstaky)”» - .1 . <.

[ High Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal )| -10%
>» Compliance History Surmary ' ' e - . o
COI_:? p: fance The penalty was enhanced for one similar NOV, The penalty was reduced for "High Performer”
Nz tZ;y classification and one Notice of Audit.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ 6%




Page 1 of 2,14/12/2009, H\Agreed Orders\SandRidgeCO2LLC-2009-1373-AIR-E\2002-1379-AlR-E-Sandridge.xls

", Screening Date 25-Aug-2009 «= . DacketNo. 2009-1379-AIR-E HPEWS
; "Respondent SandRidge CO2, LLC Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2012)
‘Gase ID No. 38247 PCW Revision October 30, 2608

:_Regi_.- Ent Reference No. RN104379672
““Media [Statute] Air
* ‘Enf. Coordinator Miriam Hall

Violation Number] 1 }

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 122.146(2) and Tex. Health & Safely Code § 382.086(h)

Failed to submit the Permit Compliance Certification ("PCC"), for the period May 31, 2007,
Violation Description|| through May 30, 2008, no laterthan 30 days after the end of the certification pericd, The
PCC was stbmitted 110 days after the certification period ended. ‘

Base Penalty} $10,000

QBT

Release Majer Moderate
Actualf ]
Potentialff ] Percent

odérate

Minor

1l Percent

The Respondent failed to meet 100% uf e rule requirément.

Lstiriont] §7,500]
] 2,500
‘Number of Violation Events [__60__||Number of violation days
ma:}g’:ﬁgne ] Violation Base Penalty! $2,500
X
One single event is recommended for one late PCC.
25.0% | Rekiiittion=: $625
Before MOV NOV ta EDPRP/Sattlemant Offer .
Esxtraordinary
Ordinary| % .
NZA, {rark with x)
Note The Respondent completed corrective actions on September
oles 30, 2008; and the NOE was issued on July.29, 2009,
Violation Subtotal| $1,675
R s T ey e e T
(EBJHothiss itoryEimitlest =t —ms 2
Estimated EB Amount]| $282] Violation Final Penalty Total§ 31 ,?25:
This viclation Final Assessed Penally {adjusted for limits)] §1.725]




Page 2 of 2, 11/12/2009, HAMAgreed Orders\SandRidgeCO2L LC-2009-1379-AIR-E\2008-1378-AIR-E-Sandridge xls

_ Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent SandRidge CO2, LLC
o Case 1D:No, 38247
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104379672

7 Media Air % Percent Interest Years. o.f
Vielation No. 1 : Depreciation ;
) ) . . | 5.0 15]
ltem.Cost Date Required Final: Date ¥rs: InteresiSaved: Onetime Costs  EB.Amount -
" Hem.Description: No.commas:or$- )
: Delayed Costs I . .
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings ] . Q.00 Q $0
Other (as needed) Q.00 0 30
Engineering/construction . 0.00 0 $0
Land 0:00 0 ]
Record Keeping Sysfern 0:00 0 0
Trainlng/Samypling 0.00 $0 0
Remediation/Disposal e 0.00 0 "]
Permit Cosis 0.00 0 4]
Other (as needed} $1.500 29-Dec-2005 30-5ep-2002 3.78 $282 $282
The estimated cost of additionat oversight and developing new procedures and a tracking system fo ensure that
Notes for DELAYED costs PCCs and DRs are completed timely and accurately from-the beginning of the first missed DR reporting period
(Violaticn. No. 4) to the date that procedures were implemerted.
7 Avoided Costs: NNUALIZE: [1] avoided-costs:Raforg ehtering i sts)
i "7 Dlsposal 1 - 0.00 4]
Porsonnel [ - : 0.00 Q
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling . : 0,00 0
Suppliesfequlpment i A 0.00 | 0
Financlal Assurance [2] - : . 0.00 | 0
ONE.TIME avolded costs [3] : o - . . 0:00 “$0
Other (as needed) [ - L -1l 0:00 0 -

Notes for AVOIPED cosis

Approx, Cost of Comp |— $1 ,500|

$2a2|




Pags 1 of 2, 11/12/2008, H:\Agreed Crders\SandRidgeCO2LL.C-2008-1379-AIR-E\2009-1379-AIR-E-Sandridge.xls

B Screening Date 25-Aug-2009 -  Dotket No. 2009-1370-AIR-E
L Respondent SandRidge CO2, 1LLC
. CaselD No. 38247
-° Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN104379672
o ~ Media [Statute] Air
- Enf. Coordinator Miriam Hall

Viclation Number|
‘Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Rélease
Actual

Potential

mark oniy ong
with an x

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
2|
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 122.145(2)(C) and Tex. Health & Safely Code § 382.085(b)
4 Falled to submit a Deviation Report {"DR"} no later than 30 days after the end of reperting
period. The DR {or the time pericd November 30, 2007 through May 30, 2008 was
submitted 110 days afler the reporting period:ended.
Base Penalty| $10,000
Major Moderate Minor
Percent 0%
“Major Moderate Minor
] _ j Percent
The Reépogdent failed to-meet 100% of the rule:requirement.
SR djustment] $7,500]
[ 32,500
Mumber of Viclation Evems 110 Number of violation days
Viotation Base Penalty| $2,500
X
One single-event is recommended for one late DR,
25.0%)| Reduci §625
Befara NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlemant Gifer
Extraordinary )
ordnand
NAL T fmarkwith
Not The :Respondent completed corrective actions on September 30,
oles 2008, and the NOE wes issued cn July 29, 2009,
Violation Subtotal $1,875
0] Violation Final Penalty Total{ $1,725

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iim[ts)‘l $1,725




Page. 2 of 2, 11/12/2000, H:\Agieed Orders\SandRidgeCO21LC-2009-1379-AIR-E\2008-1 379-AIR-E-Sandridge xls

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent SandRidge CO2, LLC
Case 1D No. 38247
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104379672

) .“Media Air 3 Percent Interest Years: o'f !

Violation No. 2 P " Depreciation’ |

‘ : o sol__....J8
ltem:Cost  Date Required.. Final Date Yis  inferest Saved  Onetimé Costs  EB Amount

Ttem:Description: Nocommas or §.

Delaysd Costs. S :
Equipment 0.00

B0
Bulldings Q.00 O
Other {as needed) . 0,00 (4]
Engineeringlconstruction i 0.00 0
Land 0.00 0
Record Keeping System Q.00 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0
Remediaticn/DIsposal e . ] .00 0
Permlt Gosts 0.00 0
Other {as needed) - 0.00 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs The.economic benefit for this violation'is included: in Violation:No. 1.

q ] e éntetlng item (extept for vided costs)
Disposal . . - .00 G - $0:
Personnel & . .00 [} L $0
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling i . 0.00 b0 - $0
Supplles/equipment . 0.00 _$0 e $0
Financial Assurance [2] . i 0.00 $0 b 50
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3) AL L 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) - il 0.00 50 : $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compilance $Ol $0]




Page 1 of 2, 11/12/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\SandRidgeCO2LLC-2008-1370-AIR-E\2009-1378-AIR-E-Sandridge.xls

7 Screening Date 25-Aug-2009
‘Respondent SandRidge CO2, LLC
~ _Case D No. 38247
Reg. Ent. Reference No. . RN104379672
‘Media [Statute] Air
“Enf. Coordinatar Miriam Hal

Violation Number]| 3

-~ 'DocketNe. 2000-1378-AIR-E

g

Poficy Revision 2 {September 2002)
PCW Revision Cctaber 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 122.146(1) and Tex. Health & Safety Code §-382.085(b)

Violation Description

Failed 1o-certify-compliance for the period of May 23, 2007 to May 30, 2007, a seven day

gep.

Release

Major Moderate Minor

Base Penalty, $10,000

Actual

Potential|

Pearcent

Major

Moderate

Minor

1

x|

1 I Percent

The Respondent failed to meet 100% of the rule raquirement.

mark only one
with an x

Number of Violation Evenis Number of violation days

I §7.550)

I §2,500

Viclation Base Penalty $2,500

-Gne single event is recommended for one missed.report.

T

[ omE

Befora NOV_ N

$625

DPRP/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary

Crdinary

X

NIA

(mark with x)

Notes

The Respandent completed correclive actions on September 30,

2008, andthe NOE was issued on July 29,2009,

Viotation Subtotal ' §1,875

Estimated EB Amount|

30] Violation Final Penalty Total| 51,725

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for lmits)| 51,725




Page 2 of 2, 11/12/2009, Hizagreed Orders\SandRidgeCO2LLC-2009-1372-AIR-E\2000-1379-AIR-E-Sandridge.xls

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent SandRidge CO2, LLC
Case |ID Nao.. 38247
Reg. Ent. Reference-No., RN104379672

- N H y i
I Medla.Alr f PercentInterest _ 1°2'S °_f !
Violation No. 3 ; ! Depreciation:
{ 5] 18]

ltem:Gost  Date Reguired FinalDate ¥rs [InterestSaved Onetime Costs: - EB Amount

Itern-Bescription ' Nocommag ors -

Delaved Gosfs____ - .
Equipment 0.00 $0

BuHdings 0.00 h0

Other (as needed) . 0.00 0
Engineeringfcanstructlon 0.00 9]
Land . 0.00 0

Record Keeplng System .00 0O
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 QO
Remedlation/Disposal [ 0.00 | 30
Parmit Cests 0.00- 0

Gther (as needed) 0.00 0

Nates for DELAYED costs The economic benefit for this violation.is Included In Violation No. 1.
- Avo & . JZE {1 avd gfore enteritig:item (except

’ Disposal [ 0.00 50
Parsonnel _ 0.00 $0
Inspection/Reporting, pling 0:.00 S0
Suppliesfequipment || 0.00 $0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] || _ - 0.00 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] [ - . 0.00 $0
Other {as nesdad) 0.00 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $0| e TdTAEl $0i




‘Page 1 of 2, 111212008, H\Agreed Orders\SandRidgeCO2L1.C-2008-1379-AIR-E\2009-1379-AIR-E-Sandridge, xls

‘Screening Date 25-Aug-2009 - - - Docket No. 2009-1379-AIR-E ;
~ Respondent SandRidgs CO2, LLC Policy Revislon 7 (Seplember 2062)
~ -Case ID No..38247 FCW Revision October 30, 2008

" Reg. Ent. Reference No.. RN104379672
c Media [Statute]:Air
Enf.Coordinator Mitam Hall
Vielation Number| ] |
Rule Cite(s]l

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 122,148(2)(A) and Tex, Health & Safety.Code § 382.085(b)

Eailed to submit DRs when deviations-had occurred during the May 31, 2005 to November

Violation Description
‘olation Descrip un. 29, 2007 time peried. |

Base Penalty| $10,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual ]
Potential ] ] Percent
Falsification Moderate
C— I« 1 T ] Percent
Madrix . 0 . -
Notes T-I_‘le Respondent falled to meet 100% of thé riile requirement.
=SS Aanstment] $7,500]
{ $2,500
Viglation:Events
Number of Violation Events| 993 ||Number of violation days
mark only-one Vi B $12,500
with an x iolation Base Penalty| ]
$3,125
Extracrdinary
Ordinary X
NI tmarl with %)
Not The Respondent completed corrective actions.on September 30,
otes 2008, and the NOE was issued on July 29, 2009.
Violatlon Subtotal | $9,375

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total |

$8,625

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $3,625
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. Economic Benefit Worksheet
Responderit SandRidge CO2, LLC
Case ID'No, 38247
Req. Enf. Reference No, RN104379672

Media Air T Nears of
s : Percent Interest -
Violation No. 4 : Depreciation
C : ' 5.0 15
] HHem:Cost ©~ Date Requlred: Final'Date Yrs. InterestBaved: Onefime Costs EB Amount:.
" tem; Desdrl'plitm No commas or § - '
' Delayed Costs: o . L
Equipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 O 0 $0
Other (as neartad) 0.00 0 ] 50
Engineeringlconstruction . 0.00 30 0 $0
Land . 0.00 50 $0
Record Keeping System . 0.00 50 0
Tralning/Sampling 0:00 0 0
Remediation/Disposal ) .00 $0 4]
Pormit Costs i .00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Nates for DELAYED costs The ecenomic benefit for this viclaticn Is included In Violation No. 1.
51 - - ANNUALIZE [1] avoidéd costs before entering ftem: {except fof brie:time avoided cbsts
Disposal 0.00 $0 ] ]
Personnel || . 0.00 $0 $0
Inspection/Repoerting/Sampling - 0.00 S0 $0
Suppilesfaguipment L. ] 0,00 .50 . $0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] : : 000 | p0 : 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] . . ) 0.00 50 : - $0
Dther {as needed) . 0.00 $0 i %o

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Gompliance | $0] $0]




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

ID Number(s):

Location:

TCEQ Region:.

Date Compliance History Prepared:

Compliance History Report

CNB03414012 SandRidge CO2,LLC Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00

RN104379672 SIERRA MADERA COMPRESSION Classification: HIGH Site Rating: 0.00
FACILITY

AIR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT 2760

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 73310

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM 4837100200

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER PEAQOO1A

Hwy 385, south of Fort Stockton 18.7 milss, /4 mile to the

east

REGION 07 - MIDLAND

August 24, 2009

Agency Decision Regquiring Compliance History:  Enforcamant

Compliance Period: August 24, 2004 to August 24, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Miriam Hall Phone: (612) 239-1044

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the sile been in existence and/or cperation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. f Yes, whe is the current owner/operator? SandRidge CO2, LLC

4. ifY hy i /i f
if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s} ? Petro Source Energy Company

5. When did the char In owner or operator occur?
gnge(s) l P March 10, 2008

S

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
A
B. Any eriminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NfA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 07/25/2006 (488478}
2 07H2/2007 (567405}
3 07/29/2009 (760866}
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 07/07/2009 (760866}

Self Report? NO Ctassification:  Maderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 106, SubChapter W 108.512{2)(C){i}
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b})
Description; Failure to replace oxygen sensors at least guarterly. This is an alleged violation of 30
Texas Administrative Code {TAC) 106.512(2){C){i) and Texas Health Code (THC)
382.085(b).
Self Report? NGO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 106, SubChapter W 106.512{2)(C)ili}
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to test engines biennially. This is an alleged viclation of 30 Texas Administrative

Cade (TAC) 106.512(2)(C)(ill} and Texas Health Code {THC} 382.:085(b).



Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Gitation:

Description:

F. Environmental audits.

Notice of Intent Date:

Classification:  Moderate
30 TAC Chapler 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382,085(b)

Failure to measure NOx and CO by no later than 7 days after maintenance activities.
Failure to replace oxygen sensors at least quarterly. This is an alleged violation of 30
Taxas Administrative Code (TAC) 106.512(2)(C)(ii) and Texas Health Code (THC)
382.085(b).

Classification;  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,145(2)(A)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}

Failure to have a satisfactory Cause of Deviation and Corrective Action in the Deviation
Report. This is an alleged violation of 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
122.145({2)(A). and Texas Health Code (THC) 382.085(b}.

06/20/2008 (686760}

No DQV Associatad

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs}.
N/A
H. Valuntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
J. Eary compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



TExAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

SANDRIDGE CO2, LLC §

RN104379672 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1379-AIR-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding SandRidge CO2, LLC ("the Respondent™) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a gas compression station at U.S. Highway 385, 18.7 miles
south of Fort Stockton and 1/4 mile to the east, in Pecos County, Texas (the “Plant™).

The Plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
August 3, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($13,800)
is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Eleven Thousand Forty Dollars ($11,040) of the
administrative penalty and Two Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars {$2,760) is deferred
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10.

11.

12,

contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty. '

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of & more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Plant:

a. On September 17, 2008, submitted the annual Permit Compliance Certification ("PCC"),
for the period May 31, 2007 through May 30, 2008, along with the Deviation Report
("DR"} for the time period November 30, 2007 through May 30, 2008 which also
included unreported deviations from the May 31, 2005 to November 29, 2007 time
period; and

b. On September 30, 2008, implemented new procedures and a fracking system to ensure
that PCCs and DRs are completed timely and accurately.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Plant, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to submit the PCC, for the period May 31, 2007 through May 30, 2008, no later than 30
days afier the end of the certification period, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 122.146(2)
and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during a record review
conducted on June 25, 2009. Specifically, the PCC was submitted 110 days after the certification
period ended.

Failed to submit a DR no later than 30 days after the end of reporting period, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 122.145(2)(C) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as
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documented during a record review conducted on June 25, 2009. The DR for the time period
November 30, 2007 through May 30, 2008 was submitted 110 days after the reporting period
ended.

Failed to certify compliance for the period of May 23, 2007 to May 30, 2007, a seven day gap, in
viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 122.146(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFErY CODE
§ 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on June 25, 2009.

Failed to submit DRs when deviations had occurred during the May 31, 2005 to November 29,
2007 time period, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 122.145(2)(A) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on June 25, 2009,

ITi. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1t is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
SandRidge CO2, LLC, Docket No. 2009-1379-AIR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.
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5. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



SandRidge CO2, LLC
POCKET NO, 2009-1379-AIR-E

Page 5

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

S 4800 | 128 )00

For the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in acceptmg payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
tlmely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

g LS s sy

Signature Date
hsd;/ffﬁ'f%/‘% A/,%’émhz;éc 57/ ”’”" ﬁ/ﬁ%g

Name (Printed or typed) Title -~

Authorized Representative of

SandRidge CO2, LLC

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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